

No. 95-173

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

---

BRIAN J. DEGEN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL W. STEWART  
*Daniel W. Stewart, Ltd.*  
*Post Office Box 3021*  
*Reno, NV 89505-3021*  
*(702) 323-3030*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW L. FREY  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt*  
*2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 463-2000*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 24.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT DOCTRINE MAY NOT BE APPLIED IN A CIVIL FORFEITURE ACTION TO PREVENT SOMEONE FROM DEFENDING AGAINST A CLAIM FOR DEPRIVATION OF HIS LIBERTY OR PROPERTY ..	10
A. Use Of The Disentitlement Doctrine In Civil Forfeiture Actions Is Inconsistent With This Court's Disentitlement Decisions .....	12
B. The Due Process Clause Bars Application Of The Disentitlement Doctrine In Civil Forfeiture Actions	19
1. The Due Process Right To A Hearing .....	19
2. The Due Process Right To Defend .....	24
3. There Is No Plausible Basis For Inferring A Waiver Of Petitioner's Due Process Rights ...	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Application Of The Disentitlement Doctrine In This Context Is Not A Permissible Exercise Of “Inherent” Or “Supervisory” Powers . . . . .	28
D. The Disentitlement Doctrine Permits The Government To Forfeit Property To Which It Has No Legitimate Claim . . . . .	31
II. PETITIONER IS NOT A “FUGITIVE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE DISENTITLEMENT DOCTRINE . . . . .	34
A. Petitioner Is Not A Fugitive From Justice . . . . .	35
B. Petitioner's Ongoing Prosecution In Switzerland At The Request And Insistence Of The United States Government Disqualifies Him For Fugitive Status . . . . .	42
III. IF THE COURT IS OTHERWISE PREPARED TO APPLY THE DISENTITLEMENT DOCTRINE IN THIS CASE, IT SHOULD REMAND TO THE COURT OF APPEALS TO CONSIDER, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT LACKS THE REQUISITE “CLEAN HANDS” FOR INVOKING THIS EQUITABLE DOCTRINE . . . . .	43
A. The Government May Not Invoke The Equitable Doctrine Of Disentitlement When It Comes To Court With “Unclean Hands” . . . . .	44
B. In Light Of Its Admitted Misrepresentations In The Courts Below, The Government Almost Assuredly Comes To Court With “Unclean Hands” . . . . .	46
CONCLUSION . . . . .	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>ABF Freight System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 114 S. Ct. 835 (1994) .....	45
<i>Allen v. Georgia</i> , 166 U.S. 138 (1897) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	20
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2801 (1993) .....	22, 32
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	29
<i>Barrow v. Owen</i> , 89 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1937) .....	38
<i>BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg), Society Anonyme v. Pharaon</i> , 1995 WL 231330 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	30
<i>Bein v. Heath</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 228 (1848) .....	44
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	49
<i>Bonahan v. Nebraska</i> , 125 U.S. 692 (1887) .....	10, 11, 35
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	28
<i>Brouse v. United States</i> , 68 F.2d 294 (1st Cir. 1933) .....	39
<i>Chambers v. Nasco</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	28
<i>Conforte v. Commissioner</i> , 692 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 11
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	20
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 229 F.2d 560 (5th Cir. 1956) .....	38
<i>Doyle v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 668 F.2d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1002 (1982) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Eisler v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 189 (1949) . . . . .	10, 11, 35
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) . . . . .	49
<i>Estelle v. Dorough</i> , 420 U.S. 534 (1975) . . . . .	10, 23, 35
<i>Friko Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 26 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) . . . . .	27
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	49
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1275 (1995) (per curiam) . . . . .	11, 23, 28, 35
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 165 (1958) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) . . . . .	46
<i>Hett v. United States</i> , 353 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1965), cert. denied, 384 U.S. 905 (1966) . . . . .	38
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Prevot</i> , 59 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	28, 44
<i>Johnson v. Yellow Cab Transmit Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 383 (1944) . . . . .	45
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .	28
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) . . . . .	20
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933) . . . . .	44
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994) . . . . .	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lupino v. United States</i> , 268 F.2d 799 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 834 (1959) . . . . .	38
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957) . . . . .	49
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	20
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) . . . . .	49
<i>McVeigh v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 259 (1870) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956) . . . . .	49
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970) (per curiam) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton Salt Co. v. G.S. Suppiger Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 488 (1942) . . . . .	45
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) . . . . .	27
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) . . . . .	45
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1199 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pan American Petroleum &amp; Transport Co. v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 506 (1927) . . . . .	45
<i>Pecoraro v. Commissioner</i> , 69 T.C.M. (CCH) 2644 (1995) . . . . .	39
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945) . . . . .	44, 45
<i>Reis v. United States Marshal</i> , 192 F. Supp. 79 (E.D. Pa. 1961) . . . . .	38
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) . . . . .	49



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) .....	29
<i>Schuster v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1047 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 94 U.S. 97 (1876) .....	10, 11, 35
<i>Societe Internationale v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958) .....	19, 21, 30
<i>Societe Anonyme v. Pharaon</i> , 1995 WL 231330 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	30
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 412 P.2d 240 (N.M. 1966) .....	38
<i>Streep v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 128 (1895) .....	38
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985) .....	29
<i>United Elec., Radio and Mach. Workers of America v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>United States v. \$8,850 in United States Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983) .....	21
<i>United States v. \$40,877.59 in U.S. Currency</i> , 32 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$45,940 in United States Currency</i> , 739 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>United States v. \$129,374 in United States Currency</i> , 769 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1086 (1986) .....	4
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit in Any Accounts Maintained at Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 801 F. Supp. 984 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Durcan</i> , 539 F.2d 29 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	37
<i>United States v. Eng</i> , 951 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	29
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 114 S. Ct. 492 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 856 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Real Estate at 7707 S.W. 74th Lane, Miami, Dade County, Florida</i> , 868 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980) .....	29, 49
<i>United States v. Pole No. 3172, Hopkinton</i> , 852 F.2d 636 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Second Nat'l Bank</i> , 502 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	45
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 702 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	37
<i>United States v. Timbers Preserve, Routt County, Colorado</i> , 999 F.2d 452 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 35
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 707 F.2d 304 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	45
<i>Upshaw v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 410 (1948) .....	49
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876) .....	25, 26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes, Rules, And Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(15) . . . . .	37
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) . . . . .	37
18 U.S.C. § 1073 . . . . .	38, 39
18 U.S.C. § 3290 . . . . .	38
19 U.S.C. § 1615 . . . . .	33
19 U.S.C. § 1621 . . . . .	31
21 U.S.C. § 881 . . . . .	16
21 U.S.C. § 881(a) . . . . .	1
21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(6) . . . . .	2, 32, 33
21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 881(j) . . . . .	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1355(b) . . . . .	16
28 U.S.C. § 1395 . . . . .	16
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 37(b) . . . . .	30
Pub. L. No. 95-633, Title III, § 301(a), 92 Stat. 3777 (1978) . . . . .	32
Pub. L. No. 98-473, Title II, § 306(a), 98 Stat. 2050 (1984) . . . . .	32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3 . . . . .	33
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d College ed. 1991) . . . . .	37
Dep't of Justice, Asset Forfeiture Manual (1993) . . . . .	33
5 <i>The DOJ Alert</i> 14 (Apr. 3, 1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Jury Acquits Hallinan of All Charges, S.F.</i> Chronicle, Mar. 8, 1995 . . . . .	32
Howard Mintz, <i>Fort Reno's Obsession, The</i> <i>American Lawyer</i> 54 (May 1995) . . . . .	3, 32
Model Rules of Professional Conduct 3.3(a)(1) . . . . .	48
Model Rules of Professional Conduct 3.8 . . . . .	49
<i>The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionaries</i> <i>on Historical Principles of English</i> (1933) . . . . .	37
Note, <i>Procedure — Disposition of Writ of Certiorari</i> <i>When Petitioner Flees Jurisdiction</i> , 18 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 427 (1950) . . . . .	15
2 Sir Frederick Pollack & Frederick W. Maitland, <i>The History of the English Law</i> (2d ed. 1968) . . . . .	21
<i>S.F. Lawyer is Acquitted in Drug Ring Case</i> , Los Angeles Times, Mar. 8, 1995 . . . . .	32
1 David B. Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense</i> <i>of Forfeiture Cases</i> (Matthew Bender 1991 & Cum. Supp. June 1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary of American English</i> (3d College ed. 1989) . . . . .	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary (1994) .....</i>	37
